DECLASSIFIED BY AUTHORITY OF NND DECLASSIFICATION PROJECT 785072, H.D. MAYER, NARS, SEPTEMBER 10, 1982.



Above: Remains of the B-17 Flying Fortress, "Blessed Event". Seven crewmen killed; pilot and tail gunners survived. Pilot sustained "major" injuries.

The last page of this document indicates that the crash was "...undoubtably contributable to the negligance of the of the South African Air Force authorities in failing to lay a flare path for the emergency landing."

Due to the secret nature of the mission, the report was classified until 1982.

5958 manney No. WAR DEPARTMENT U. S. AIMY AIR FORCE 45-11-25-540 REPORT OF AIRCRAFT ACCIDES Landing Ground, Arsona, Italy, (I) Plane INSI, (2) Date AmenaPer (6) Type and monthal Bed 70 Dio (8) A. a Organization: (7) 2561 AF Ocusalization: (7) - 10 Comp manne first) Den en Research Ster." Ann. Property and There Harry ACTINICAL ACTION AND A ACTION A AC (2.6) (LID 04 (20 1545 ajor. None 1st Lt 0-761112 1545 18 7 Fatal 2nd Lt AC None NCP 0-704887 A0(1)0-154826 A0(1)0-704564 A0(1)0-762771 Lot Lt 記述 -7.¢ 15th Fatala None 47 7C 15th None Fataly 1st Lt 2nd Lt Lt AVN LC 15th FatalA None Э None 17020854 S/Sgt AC 15th Vinor2 None None 17072060 None 39339489 None 35684618 HEMPHREY, MELVIN R. 1.C 15th Fatala None S/Sgt 91 AC 15th Fatal A None THE GUIRE, DAVID K. Sgt Sgt Fatal A None AC 15th THO SABO, JOSIEPH A. 15th Minor 2 None AC TG RUTKOWSKI, JOSEPH C. lone 33609548 3gt 18 2 8 70 PILOT CHARGED WITH ACCIDENT (20) JOHNSON, VERNON (11) 0-761112 (11) 1st 1t 0. (18) APO 520, U.S. ARMY (m 32nd Bomb (H) Amigoed (25) ... 15th 0131) Attached for flying (29) ... (30) Original railing (33) Fillot (34) 5 Dec 43 Present rating (35) Filot (36) 5 Dec 43 Instrument rating (37) Not applicable. FIRST PILOT HOURS: DH (at the time of this accident) 406:25 Not applieable, -17 (38) This type .... (42) Instrument time last 6 months. 275+20 (43) Instrument time last 30 days. Not applicable. (39) This model. Not applicable. 128:15 (40) Last 90 days. (44) Night time last 6 months ..... Not applicable. 852: 55 ... (45) Night time last 30 days ... (41) Total 25280 AIRCRAFT DAMAGE DAMAGE (49) LIST OF DAMAGED PARTS Z Complete destruction of A/C. (46) Aircraft ... (47) Engine(s). 73 (48) Propeller(s) Albert No. " (51) Was the pilot flying on instruments of the time of accident. (64) Kied of elearance Operational . ( (53) To \_\_\_\_\_ Due 0 84.5 (56) Nature of accident \_ Grash landinga LID -100 (\$7) Cause of socident Faulty field lighting at A/D t winch /C attempted to make emergence landing. 992.3 XC (58) Has Form 54 been submitted -No. XOOCOCCOCCOCCOCCO mitte (SHORET)

MARRATIVE:

- On 35 Hovember 1948 Lot 16, WOODN O, JOHEON, GOODLLD, Son Lot States Squadman (N), 301st Bonbardment Cross (N), was plict of , 2010 falses a school state for a night intruder mission. The size and bed another bad lond, a 5,000 lb, ben load and was believed to be in good constitutes.

At apprecipately 03154 hours, as the plans may crossing the morthern Adviatio coast, the 24 propeller ran any and the 24 all pressure dropped to zero. The propeller could not be feathered as Lt. Junion turned back, selves the bombs and headed for Abcona. Shortly afterward the 22 propeller ran way and the 22 oil pressure dropped to zero, but the propeller was fe thered successfully.

Lt. JOHNSON called the fighter sector control, sall sign "Highland" and a may table to hand at leal. He was able to receive the tower of the latter liked but evidently could not be heard by it except once. It. JOHNSON was instructed to remain mirborne until the flarepath at lesi could be turned on and it was then that he may heard by the tower to say that he had two engines missing. During this time green flares were shot off by lesi to denote the field, but it. JOHNSON evidently did not see them for he continued circling trying to find the field. He then contacted Falconars and was told that the lights at lesi were on and to land there. Visibility was happened by a ground hase.

His altitude was then so low that Lt. JOHNSON attempted to land on what anneal the be the runway, but which turned out to be a good bordering the field. He was given a red flare and was forced to pull up and turn to miss a building. It was then impossible to maintain altitude so he tried to land in what appeared to be a clearing. Just before the plane hit, the l engine caught fire, evidently with the surge of power. The right wing struck the ground first and the plane evidently cartwhealed and crashed.

Shortly after the crash the flarepath was lit. It appeared that the generator supplying power for the lights had run out of fuel.

## II. CONCLUSION:

The accident resulted in complete destruction of the aircraft. There were seven crew members killed, two others with minor injuries and one with major injury.

## III. STATEDENT OF RESPONSIBILITY: .

It is the connice of the Aircraft Accident Committee that the accident uns the result of lack of adequate lighting facilities at lesi at the time. It. JOHNSON attempted to make an emergency landing. Sad the flarepath been lighted, it is felt that It. JOHNSON would have been able to make a successful landing. However, it is also believed that Lt. JOHNSON might have been able to maintain more altitude, until the flarepath finally was lit.

LESLIE W. HOIMAN It. Col., Air Corps, Investigating Officey.

3 Inclei Incl 1 - Flight Reports (Aif To Incl 2 - Witnesses' Statements Incl 3 - Medical Officer's Jack

hando WITTLIAM H. B. THOMAS. Captain, dir Corps, Investigating Officer.

Captein, Air Corps, Investigating Officer.

Date 13 Jarmary 1945a

ম	APO 520-	2	PB-176
71	W/SET Lad's Spaar - Control Co	32md (F)	AIRPLANE MODEL , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
PENS.	- PRINT PLAINLY - NAME - RANK -/ORGANIZATION	USE ALWAYS ENTER DUTY SYMBOLS. WHEN APPLI- AS CABLE ENTER N. NIGHT ON 1. INSTRUMENT. DIRECTED ENTER TIME FLOWN THEREUNDER	1
18	JOHNSON, V.O. let Lt		
BI	BOSTRIL, B.F. 2nd Lt		POR BEAT IQUAL
18			KISUON NA PARA
18	MOLLOY, E. Con lat Lt		
18	-		TOI
38	JOHNSON, L.L. S/SEt		ketalok
38		R	7 POM
38	GUTRR, D.M. SEt	6	
13.00	84.B0, J.A. 8ct	0	unande la serie la se
36	RUTROWSKI, J.C. SEt		-
100	A TRUE COPT.		numeron not not not not not not not not not n
	account L. Shirte, .		NOW NOW
-	Capbain, Air Corps Adjutant.		
			uppion
WAR OOD	FLIGHT REPORT - OPEN	OPERATIONS LEGISLE AND OPERATIONS	TO TOTAL

. . . FLIGHT REPORT .- ENGINEERING 2.43 -SERVICING AT STATION OF TAKE OF INSPECTION STATUS DATE OF OR HOURS DUE INSPECTED TODAY PADIA TON CHECKED (QUARTE) FLIEL 1 BTATION BERVICE 87 1/24/44 NO. 4 NO. I NO. 2 NO. 3 8 PLIGHT BERV. TANK TANK APO 520 1/24/44 8 TANKS TANKS ar.v. IC/CD HCED. **HCED** TANKS ICED. 0 148 0 148 0 148 148 325 :16 0 2800 0 BHOUMS 167 0 \$50:15 0 140 0 140 140 2800 140 0 2ND596 SI HOURS 400:15 100 HOURS SPIC 411 STH INSPECTION OF AUXILIARY EQUIPMENT STATUS TODAY Comp due. Radio alt inop, EXPLANATION BYMBOL INSPECTED BY STATION ROUPMENT heater inop, Nav oxy press gauge inco. Baron BOMBAROMENT B OUNNERY, APO 520 CHEMICAL L Averdier EXCEPTIONAL RELEASE COMMUNICATIONS WHEN THE "STATUS TODAY" IS INDICATED BY A RED SYMEOL AND AN "EXCEPTIONAL RELEASE" HAS NOT BEEN GRANTED BY AN AUTHORIZED ENGINEERING OFFICER, THE PILOT OF THE ARPLANE WILL SIGN THIS RELEASE BEFORE FLIGHT. 8 Sparr PHOTOGRAPHIC 8 Sparr NAVIGATION R.C. Hunter 425 Percel OXYGER RELEASED FOR V.O. Johnson 2. .4 AIRPLANE AND ENGINE TIME RECORD (ENTER IN HOURS AND MINUTES) REMARKS PILOTS AND MECHANICS - SEE WETRUCTIONS INSIDE PROST COVER Secret and Confidential Equipment installed. NO. 1 ENGINE NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 Flying time 2:20 Hrs HOURS 325 125 325 125 325 126 325 126 325 125 #1 Flight O.K. HOURS TO DATE By R.C. Hunter TOTAL DIL CHANNE 478 120 478 120 78 120 478 120 INS DUE Daily Daily Daily Daily 9.9 HOURS TO DATE 325:25 . HOURS AIRPLANE A TRUE COPTA 0 TOTAL RURKIN Captain, Air Corps, . - 1d jutant. 842 UNE DATA LANE DATA 8244 AIRPLANE ORG. DATA 12 SOlat 50 E Leth /24/44 520 tw Bound 폐 ŝ ā 70 (H ł 8 y ... R 3

15

# THIRTY SHOOND ROMPAREMENT SQUADRON (H) AAF Office of the Operations Officer ANO 520 UN ARMY

19 December 1944.

E/DHE/es.

842

SUBJECT: Pilot's Statement on Aircraft Accident of #/C 44-8001.

TO : Operations Officer, 301st Bamb Group (H) AAF, APO 520.

1. The following statement was made by 1st Lt VERNON 0. JOHNSON, 0-761112, relative to aircraft accident of B-170 # 44-8001, on 25 Movember 1944.

a. Inssing over coast, pulling 2250 RBM , 35 Inches, # 4 engine ram away, and oil pressure went to Zero, engine going out and couldnt be feathered. Turned around and dropped bombs in sea, and headed for Ancona. # 2 went out same as # 4, but was able to feather it.

b. Called Falconsin and they referred me to Issi, and to call them on "C" channel. I could recieve them but they evidently couldn't recieve me. They said they were turning on the lights, so I circled loosing as little altitude as possible, trying to find the field.

go Altitude was now very low and I saw what I thought was runway. so attempted to land. It turned out to be a road and I had to pull up to miss a building andcouldn't hold any altitude, then t rying to land in what looked like a clearing. Whist Gunner said # 1 was afire just before we hit.

d. While sireling Issi, I called back to Fal comian and they said that Issi's Lights were on and to land there. There was considerable ground haze but not too much to be able to see a lighted runway had there been one.

SECRET

Venne O. Johnson uxa

VERNON O. JOHNSON, lst Lt. Air Gerge, Q-761112

Usrald W. Euring

DOMALD W. EWING Gaptain, Air Garps, Operations Officer. FROM . G.S.O., No. 3 Wing SAAF., G.M.F.

TO . Officer Commanding No. 3 Wing SAAF., C.M.F.

DATE : 20th Hovember 1944.

Hof. a 3W/22/4/1/81gs.

Subj. : Aircraft Grash : Issi Landing Ground.

In connection with the above accident on the night of November 24th - 25th, 1944, the following extract was taken from the legbook of the S/T operator on duty, No. 336882V A/Cpl. Moore B.J.

> "OolO. Tried contact aircraft circling fild finally contacted aircraft callsign CROWLINE or TOWLINE. 22. Instructed him to remain airborne, after which he reported two engines missing. We were asked by HIGHFIELD to give green aldis or green stars to aircraft. This was done and he was called repeatedly on R/T/ and told to remain airborne until flarepath was ready. Aircraft at that moment was trying to land in main toad from Iesi. I Immediately gave him a red, he then took" engine and sideslipped into ground at east end of runway at approximately 0315".

2. On taking over watch the relieving W/T operator No. 326835V A/Cpl. Williams L.S. made the following entry :

"0745. Equipment all O.K".

5. All the equipment was examined by the duty wireless mechanic at 0905 hours and found to be in order.

SECRET

J.G. du PREEZ

Headquarters, No. 3 Wing SAAF.

Major C.S.O.

340

a second s

A TRUE KXTRACT COPY :

L.W. GRIEFITHS, JR.

Capt, Air Corps, Asst Adj.

#### lat Ind.

1.

32ND BOMBARDWINT SQUADROS (E) AAF, APO 520, Office of the Operations Officer, 20 December 1945. To: Operations Officer, Solst Bomb Gp (E) AAF APO 520, US ARM.

1.. For your information.

Davel W. Ewing DONALD W. EWINCO Captain, Air Corps, Operations Officer.

NEMORANDUM END-1 on Aiuslo Durban Ltr. of 8 Oct 1945, Serial L-214-45

RESTRICTED Serial 143P23

9 NOV 1945

From: Chief of Naval Intelligence. To : Assistant Chief of Staff, G-2, War Department.

Subj: Jesi Airfield, Italy - Fortress crash in November 1944.

1. Forwarded for information.

D. Wright,

1 Edu

By direction.

Military Intelligence Division, Wer Department, Washington 25, D. C., 16 November 1945.

TO: CG, Army Air Forces, War Department, Washington 25, D. C.

Forwarded for information and such action as you may deem appropriate.

- 3 -

FOR THE ASSISTANT CHIEF OF STAFF, G-2:

F. E. COOKSON Colonel, GSC Director of Administration

Ky 25 12 19 19 19

2 Incl: Photographs

1.01

Ince#1

<ul> <li>MEADOUARTERS ARMY AR FORCES</li> <li>DUTING AND RECORD SHEET</li> <li>SUBJECT Jest Airfield, Italy - Fortress crash in November 1944.</li> <li>TO AC/AS-3, Flying Safety Branch.</li> <li>FROM AC/AS-2, Executive Division, Counter Intelligence Branch.</li> <li>Promarded as a matter pertaining to your office.</li> <li>I nol.</li> <li>I nol.<th></th><th></th><th>0 0 0 0 0 0</th></li></ul>			0 0 0 0 0 0
<ul> <li>Dest AIFTIGIA, Fally - Forcess crash in movement from.</li> <li>AC/AS-3, Flying Safety Branch.</li> <li>FROM AC/AS-2, Executive Division, Counter Intelligence Branch.</li> <li>I Incl.</li> <li>Miscellaneous communications and photos from ONI thru MID re subject.</li> <li>I Incl.</li> <li>Miscellaneous communications and photos from ONI thru MID re subject.</li> <li>THOMAS D. CRAIG</li> <li>The ACAMAS D. CRAIG</li> <li>THOMAS D. CRAIG</li> <li>THOMAS D. CRAIG</li> <li>THOMAS D. CRAIG</li></ul>		REST PH	NO E
<ul> <li>ROMASS, Flying Safety Franki.</li> <li>FROM AC/AS-2, Executive Division, Counter Intelligence Branch.</li> <li>FROM AC/AS-2, Executive Division, Counter Intelligence Branch.</li> <li>From AG/AS-2, Executive Division, Counter Intelligence Branch.</li> <li>I Inol.</li> <li>Miscellaneous communications and photos from ONI thru MID re subject.</li> <li>THOMAS D. CRAIG</li> <li>Lt. Colonel, Air Corps</li> <li>Counter Intelligence Branch</li> <li>FROM: AC/AS-3, Flight Operations Div, Flying Safety Branch</li> <li>FROM: AC/AS-3, Flight Operations Div, Flying Safety Branch</li> <li>FROM: AC/AS-3, Flight Operations Div, Flying Safety Branch</li> <li>Proverded for any action deemed necessary.</li> <li>2. Flying Safety Dranch has extracted information pertaining to the aircraft orash and has attached a copy of AMP Form 14.</li> <li>S. Your attention is called to the fact that place of occurrence on the AAP Form 14 is indicated as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than "Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic communication.</li> <li>2 Incle</li> <li>Added 1 incl</li> <li>Porm 14 on subj accident</li> <li>Prince Will be downgraded to Restricted in accordance with paragraph Sb, AR 380-5.</li> </ul>	SUBJEC	<sup>T:</sup> Jesi Airfield, Italy - Fortress crash in N	ovember 1944.
<ul> <li>FROM AC/AS-2, Executive Division, Counter Intelligence Branch. AFFEX-CI Maj Tod/jeb/5868</li> <li>Forwarded as a matter pertaining to your office.</li> <li>1 Incl. Miscellaneous communications and photos from ONI thru MID re subject.</li> <li>THOMAS D. CRAIG Lt. Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Counter Intelligence Branch Frecutive Division Gifice of Asst. Chief of Air Staff-2 UMF myner Subst. (Number 1946)</li> <li>TO: AC/AS-1, Personal Services Division PEON: AC/AS-3, Flight Operations Div, Flying Safety Branch I. Forwarded for any action deemed necessary.</li> <li>Forwarded as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than "Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic com- mulcation.</li> <li>2 Incls Added 1 incl 2. Form 14 on subj modelent Added 1 incl 2. Form 14 on subj modelent Added 1 incl Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch Mid Double Act Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch Mid Safety Branch Mid Tolle. Act. Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch Mid Double Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch Mid Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch Mid Double Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch Mid Mid Mid Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch Mid Mid Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch Mid Double Corps Mid Mid Mid Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch Mid Mid Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch Mid Mid Mid Mid Mid Mid Mid Mid Mid Mid</li></ul>	то	AC/AS-3, Flying Safety Branch.	فن
<ul> <li>Forwarded as a matter pertaining to your office.</li> <li>1 Incl. Miscellaneous communications and photos from ONI thru MID re subject.</li> <li>THUMAS D. CRAIG Lt. Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Counter Intelligence Branch Frequire Division Strice of Asst. Chief of Air Staff - 2 With Staff</li></ul>	FROM	AC/AS-2, Executive Division, Counter Intel	ligence Branch. AFBEX-CI
<ul> <li>Wiscellaneous communications and photos from ONI thru MID re subject.</li> <li>TROMAS D. CRAIG Lt. Course. Air Corps Chief, Counter Intelligence Branch Executive Division Sifice of Act Staff - 2 J. J. J</li></ul>		Forwarded as a matter pertaining to y	
<ul> <li>Wiscellaneous communications and photos from ONI thru MID re subject.</li> <li>TROMAS D. CRAIG Lt. Course. Air Corps Chief, Counter Intelligence Branch Executive Division Sifice of Act Staff - 2 J. J. J</li></ul>			
<ul> <li>Wiscellaneous communications and photos from ONI thru MID re subject.</li> <li>TROMAS D. CRAIG Lt. Course. Air Corps Chief, Counter Intelligence Branch Executive Division Sifice of Act Staff - 2 J. J. J</li></ul>			
<ul> <li>It. Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Counter Intelligence Branch Executive Division Gifice of Asst. Chief of Air Staff-2 U.J.F. W.J.F. W.J.F. W.J.F. W.J.F. W.J.F. W.J.F. W.J.F. W.J.F. 12 December 1945 Maj Folts/fm/2555 1. Forwarded for any action deemed necessary.</li> <li>S. Flying Safety Dranch has extracted information pertaining to the aircraft crash and has attached a copy of AAF Form 14.</li> <li>S. Tour attention is called to the fact that place of occurrence on the AAF Form 14 is indicated as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than "Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic com- munication.</li> <li>2 Incls Added 1 incl 2. Form 14 on subj accident Milling W.C.D. 2 is withdrawn, the classification of this correspondence will be downgraded to Restricted in accordance with paragraph 8b, AR 280-5.</li> </ul>		Miscellaneous communications and photos	Thomas D. Craig.
TO:       AC/AS-1, Personal Services Division       DATE 12 December 1945         FROM:       AC/AS-3, Flight Operations Div, Flying Safety Branch       COMMENT 2 Maj Folts/fm/2555         1.       Forwarded for any action deemed necessary.         2.       Flying Safety Branch has extracted information pertaining to the aircraft crash and has attached a copy of AAF Form 14.         3.       Your attention is called to the fact that place of occurrence on the AAF Form 14 is indicated as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than "Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic communication.         2       Incls         Added 1 incl       Colonel, Air Corps         2.       Form 14 on subj accident         Marker W/P on CFO       Colonel, Air Corps         If inclosure No. 2 is withdrawn, the classification of this correspondence will be downgraded to Restricted in accordance with paragraph 8b, AR 380-5.			Lt. Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Counter Intelligence Branch Executive Division
TO:       AC/AS-1, Personal Services Division       DATE 12 December 1945         FROM:       AC/AS-3, Flight Operations Div, Flying Safety Branch       COMMENT 2 Maj Folts/fm/2555         1.       Forwarded for any action deemed necessary.         2.       Flying Safety Branch has extracted information pertaining to the aircraft crash and has attached a copy of AAF Form 14.         3.       Your attention is called to the fact that place of occurrence on the AAF Form 14 is indicated as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than "Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic communication.         2       Incls         Added 1 incl       Colonel, Air Corps         2.       Form 14 on subj accident         Marker W/P on CFO       Colonel, Air Corps         If inclosure No. 2 is withdrawn, the classification of this correspondence will be downgraded to Restricted in accordance with paragraph 8b, AR 380-5.			JLP mathlexaki
TO:       AC/AS-1, Personal Services Division       DATE 12 December 1945         FROM:       AC/AS-3, Flight Operations Div, Flying Safety Branch       COMMENT 2 Maj Folts/fm/2555         1.       Forwarded for any action deemed necessary.         2.       Flying Safety Branch has extracted information pertaining to the aircraft crash and has attached a copy of AAF Form 14.         3.       Your attention is called to the fact that place of occurrence on the AAF Form 14 is indicated as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than "Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic communication.         2       Incls         Added 1 incl       Colonel, Air Corps         2.       Form 14 on subj accident         Marker W/P on CFO       Colonel, Air Corps         If inclosure No. 2 is withdrawn, the classification of this correspondence will be downgraded to Restricted in accordance with paragraph 8b, AR 380-5.			Wying Safety. Wanter 7
Maj Folts/fm/2555 1. Forwarded for any action deemed necessary. 2. Flying Safety Branch has extracted information pertaining to the aircraft crash and has attached a copy of AAF Form 14. 3. Your attention is called to the fact that place of occurrence on the AAF Form 14 is indicated as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than "Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic com- munication. 2 Incls Added 1 incl 2. Form 14 on subj accident Maj Folts/fm/2555 (Colonel, Air Corps Chief, Flying Safety Branch If inclosure No. 2 is withdrawn, the classification of this correspondence will be downgraded to Restricted in accordance with paragraph 8b, AR 380-5. Maj Folts/fm/2555 Maj Folts/fm/2555 Maj Folts/fm/2555	TO:	AC/AS-1, Personal Services Division	DATE 12 December 1945
<ul> <li>2. Flying Safety Branch has extracted information pertaining to the aircraft crash and has attached a copy of AAF Form 14.</li> <li>3. Your attention is called to the fact that place of occurrence on the AAF Form 14 is indicated as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than "Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic communication.</li> <li>2 Incls <ul> <li>Added 1 incl</li> <li>2. Form 14 on subj accident</li> <li>Michael Corps</li> <li>Chief, Flying Safety Branch</li> </ul> </li> <li>If inclosure No. 2 is withdrawn, the classification of this correspondence will be downgraded to Restricted in accordance with paragraph 8b, AR 380-5.</li> </ul>			Maj Folts/fm/2555
<ul> <li>2. Flying Safety Branch has extracted information pertaining to the aircraft crash and has attached a copy of AAF Form 14.</li> <li>3. Your attention is called to the fact that place of occurrence on the AAF Form 14 is indicated as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than "Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic communication.</li> <li>2 Incls <ul> <li>Added 1 incl</li> <li>2. Form 14 on subj accident</li> <li>Michael a Corps</li> <li>Chief, Flying Safety Branch</li> </ul> </li> <li>If inclosure No. 2 is withdrawn, the classification of this correspondence will be downgraded to Restricted in accordance with paragraph 8b, AR 380-5.</li> </ul>	1	. Forwarded for any action deemed necessary.	
is indicated as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than "Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic communication. 2 Incls Added 1 incl 3. Form 14 on subj accident 4. Form 14			the second se
2. Form 14 on subj accident Autour 17 Indi 2. Form 14 on subj accident Autour 17 for 14 on subj accident Autour 18 for 14 for 14 on subj accident Autour 18 for 14 on subj accident Autou	is ind	icated as "Jesi Landing Ground" rather than " tion.	Jesi Airfield" as stated in basic com-
2. Form 14 on subj accident Autour 17 Indi 2. Form 14 on subj accident Autour 17 for 14 on subj accident Autour 18 for 14 for 14 on subj accident Autour 18 for 14 on subj accident Autou		8	MO. Hearth, St. Col. a.C.
2. Form 14 on subj accident Autour 17 Indi 2. Form 14 on subj accident Autour 17 for 14 on subj accident Autour 18 for 14 for 14 on subj accident Autour 18 for 14 on subj accident Autou		d 1 incl fr	Colonel, Air Corne
If inclosure No. 2 is withdrawn, the classification of this correspondence will be downgraded to Restricted in accordance with paragraph 8b, AR 380-5. Cloud der 14 M P.		d T THET /	COTOUGT: WIL COLDE
will be downgraded to Restricted in accordance with paragraph 8b, AR 380-5.			
CENTRES FREELSE			
CENTRES FREELSE			
3-1109, AF (NEV 22 WAY 44		RESTRICT	
Und HI	-	O LA VIL	3+1154, AF (REV 25 WAY 44)
	Long		

•

.

0

23-6

RECEIVED ON: MAIL ROOM

EN3-11(DN)/P6-1 Serial No. L-214-45 MW/jrh RESTRICTED UNITED STATES NAVAL LIAISON OFFICE 1945 NOV 5 AM 10 03 19 Netherlands Bank Building, Durban, Union of South Africa.

8 October 1945

From: U.S. Naval Liaison Officer. To : The Director of Naval Intelligence.

Subject: Jesi Airfield, Italy - Fortress crash in November 1944.

Enclosure: 4 D. (A) Two photographs of subject crashed Fortress.

1. Flight Sergeant E. J. White, S.A.A.F., recently called upon this officer in an effort to secure some word of commendation from American authorities for two of his associates who succeeded in saving the life of a member of the crew of an American Fortress after a crash on Jesi Airfield, Italy, during the latter part of November 1944. An applicable section from No. 3 Wing Headquarter's South African Air Force Routine Order No. 1/45, and dated 28 February 1945, is quoted below: (Written by Col. A.J.M. Mossop)

"77. COMMENDATION.

The Commander-in-Chief, Royal Air Force, Mediterranean and Middle East, wishes to bring to the notice of all ranks the courage and devotion to duty displayed by the undermentioned airmen and directs that an annotation be made on their documents accordingly:

70299 V	F/Sgt.	White, E.	J.	-	No.	3	S.A.A.F.	Wing.
999166	L.A.C.	Laverack,	H.	-	No.	3	S.A.A.F.	Wing.
1116470	L.A.C.	Royle, W.	E.	-	No.	3	S.A.A.F.	Wing.

Recently, a heavy bomber aircraft when approaching the aerodrome to make an emergency landing, crashed about half a mile from the end of the runway and burst into flames. The duty fire-crew, which included the above-named personnel, immediately went to the scene of the crash.

It proved impossible to take the fire tender right up to the burning aircraft, owing to obstructions of barbed wire and trees. Flight Sergeant White, L.A.C. Laverack and L.A.C. Royle therefore proceeded on foot, and by the time they reached the aircraft, two members of its crew had succeeded in extricating themselves. The above-named airmen succeeded in dragging a third member of the crew clear, and then made an examination of the wreckage, but found that the other members had been killed in the crash.

REDEIVED ON! MAIL ROOM

EN3-11(DN)/P6-1 Serial No. L-214-45 MII/jrh RESTRICTED

# UNITED STATES NAVAL LIAISON OFFICE 1945 NOV 5 AM 10 03

Durban, Union of South Africa.

8 October 1945

Subject: \_\_\_\_Jesi Airfield, Italy - Fortress\_crash in November 1944. (Cont'd)

This rescue was effected in spite of danger from the continuous bursting of large calibre ammunition and exploding oxygen cylinders. As the airmen concerned were wearing only the normal issue clothing, and were not in possession of special protective clothing for fire crews, there was also very considerable risk of serious injury from the great heat and molten metal."

In the course of the conversation with Flight Sergeant White 2. it developed that, in the sergeant's opinion, the crash was undoubtedly attributable to the negligence on the part of the South African Air Force authorities in failing to lay a flare path for the emergency landing. At the time of this incident the American field at Foggia was said to be out of commission because of another accident, and the Jesi Airfield had been named No. 1 emergency field for the American squadron, stated to be the 15th Heavy Bomber Squadron. The South Africans, however, did not prepare for emergency landings and not only was there no flare path, but the ambulances were not properly equipped to take care of injured personnel. Last minute requests to lay hasty flare path when it was evident that subject Fortress would have to crash land were refused by the Control Tower Duty Officer.

Enclosure (A) is forwarded for information. These photographs 3. indicate that the Fortress carried the number Y-4800: further identification could not be secured from the informer. Unfortunately, the exact date of the accident could not be remembered, however it was stated to have occurred at 0320. The informant states that he believes that he was transferred to another post immediately following the crash because of his knowledge of the negligence of his superiors and in view of the fact that the American authorities were instituting a thorough investigation to determine responsibility for the loss.

Mark WILLCOX, Jr.